The Rights Offering contained a subscription price that was less than the fair value of the Company’s common stock on the last day the rights could be exercised.
This price discount is considered a bonus element similar to a stock dividend. Because of this bonus element, the Company adjusted both the weighted average basic and
diluted shares outstanding as reported in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on April 29, 2011 by multiplying those weighted average shares by an
adjustment factor that represented the $6.40 fair value of a share of the Company’s common stock immediately prior to the exercise of the basic and over-subscription
privileges under the Rights Offering divided by the $6.07 theoretical ex-rights fair value of a share of the Company’s common stock immediately prior to the exercise of
the basic and over-subscription privileges under the Rights Offering. Weighted average basic and diluted shares outstanding and net loss per weighted average basic and
diluted share for 2011 as originally reported and as adjusted for this bonus element were as follows:

   As Originally Reported   As Adjusted   Effect of Change

(In thousands, except per share data)

2011:
   Weighted average basic shares outstanding 214,282 224,996 10,714
   Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 214,282 224,996 10,714
   Net loss per weighted average basic share $   (2.32) $   (2.21) $   0.11
   Net loss per weighted average diluted share $ (2.32) $ (2.21) $ 0.11
2010:
   Weighted average basic shares outstanding  214,282 224,996 10,714
   Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 214,282  224,996 10,714
   Net income per weighted average basic share $ 0.41 $ 0.39 $ (0.02)
   Net income per weighted average diluted share $ 0.41 $ 0.39 $ (0.02)

Stock Compensation

   The Company granted 200,000 restricted shares of its common stock to William W. Lovette effective January 3, 2011 in connection with the employment agreement
with Mr. Lovette. On January 5, 2012, the Company issued the 200,000 shares to allow Mr. Lovette participation in the Rights Offering. We delivered the first tranche of
100,000 shares to Mr. Lovette on January 3, 2013. Restrictions on the second tranche of 100,000 shares will lapse on January 3, 2014, subject to Mr. Lovette’s continued